MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2009(FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 262-30 Cor

Introduced by:

Edward J.B. Calvotto S

James V. Espaldon

unna
tiss
urt
tl

Relative to congratulating Ms. Giovanna Raphael on her coronation as the Miss Dinagyang 2009 and her Royal Court and to commend the Iloilo International of Guam on a successful 2009 fundraiser.

BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, the Iloilo International of Guam sponsored a fundraising drive with this year's theme "MISS DINAGYANG"; and

WHEREAS, the proceeds of this event will be used for the Iloilo Dinagyang Festival held annually on the 3rd Sunday of January and for other youth and educational projects; and

WHEREAS, this year's coronation will be held on December 27, 2009 at the Laguna Sheraton Resort with the Royal Court to include Ms. Giovanna Mae Raphael as "Miss Dinagyang 2009"; Ms. Meldie Joy Caballes as "First Runner-up; Ms. Allyssa Amuan as "Second Runner-up; Ms. Jenesia Janey Gaje as "Miss Charity"; and Ms. Naomi Jean del Mundo as "Miss Friendship; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Giovanna Mae Raphael was born on May 12, 1995, resides with her parents Ms. Margarette Raphael and Mr. Johnny Mesa, Grandmother Ms. Jane Sanchez Raphael, sisters Geana and Gianni, and brother Johnny Jr.; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Giovanna Mae Raphael is a freshman at Simon Sanchez High School and her hobbies include dancing, reading, shopping, texting and internet surfing; now, therefore, be it; and

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'Trenta Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people of Guam, commend the Iloilo International of Guam on a successful fundraiser and does hereby join the Iloilo International in congratulating Ms. Giovanna Raphael on her coronation as Miss Dinagyang 2009 and further congratulate the Miss Dinagyang 2009 Royal Court, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairman of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Ms. Giovanna Sanchez Raphael, Miss Dinagyang 2009; to Ms Jesusa B. Umbrero, Iloilo International of Guam Chairperson, Miss Dinagyang 2009; to Mr. Art O. Salomes, President of Iloilo International Of Guam, to the Honorable Olivia Palala, Guam Consulate General of the Philippines, and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, *I Maga'lahen Guahan*.



I Mina'Trenta Na Liheslaturan Guahan THIRTIETH GUAM LEGISLATURE

Senator Edward J.B. Calvo(R)

MINORITY LEADER

December 22, 2009

MEMORANDUM

TO

All Senators

FROM

Minority Leader

SUBJECT:

Resolution Presentation

Please join me for the presentation of Resolution No. _____, "Relative to congratulating Ms. Giovanna Raphael on her coronation as the Miss Dinagyang 2009 and her Royal Court and to commend the Iloilo International of Guam on a successful 2009 fundraiser."

Date:

Sunday, December 27, 2009

Venue:

Laguna Sheraton Resort

Time:

TBA

I look forward to your participation.

18/

EDWARD J.B. CALVO

CC:

Clerk of the Legislature

Sergeant-At-Arms

Protocol

MIS